∫Chap.

S. F. No. 25.

Wood alcohol.

## CHAPTER 35.

An act entitled an act to govern the sale of wood alcohol and prescribe penaltics for the violation thereof.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota :

Governing

sale of.

SECTION I. No person, by himself, his servant or agent, or as the servant or agent of another person or persons, shall sell, exchange, deliver or have in his custody or possession with intent to sell, exchange or deliver, or expose or offer for sale, exchange or delivery, any wood alcohol, or substance commonly known as wood alcohol, unless each package, bottle, cask, can or receptacle containing the said wood alcohol shall be plainly marked, stamped, branded or labeled on the outside and face of each said package, bottle, cask, can or receptacle of the capacity of less than one gallon, in legible type not smaller than large primer, and on the outside and face of each package, bottle, cask, can or receptacle of the capacity of one gallon or more, in legible letters of not less than one inch in length, the letters and words "wood naphtha," "poison."

Fenalty for violation.

SEC. 2. Any person violating any of the provisions of this act shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor and be punished by a fine of not less than fifty dollars and not more than one hundred dollars, for each and every offense, or by imprisonment in the county jail for not less than thirty days, or more than ninety (00) days.

This act shall take effect and be in force SEC. 3. from and after its passage.

Approved March 10, 1905.

H. F. No. 14.

## CHAPTER 36.

. An act to appropriate money to pay for the publication of constitutional amendments in 1904.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesofa :

SECTION 1. The sum of ninety-eight hundred dollars (\$9,800), or so much thereof as may be necessary, is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the revenue fund not otherwise appropriated, for the purpose of paying for the publication of the synopsis of the pro-

Constitutional aniendments.

Appropriation for Lublishing.